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Personal Information on Appellant 

 

Name: Zhou Li (周莉) 

Gender: Female 

Hometown: Beijing, China 

 

DOB: 1969  

ID card number: Unknown 

Address: Beiwei Road 52, Xuanwu district, Beijing (宣武区,52 北纬路) 

 

Family Members:   

Children: Zhou Dandan (2 years old)  

 

 

Human Rights Work 

 

Zhou is a prolific writer on human rights issues in China and has worked partly as a freelance journalist, has 

worked to assist petitioners in Beijing seeking redress of human rights violations, and has been involved 

extensively with housing rights, such as forced demolitions and evictions.  

 

Zhou Li works to assist petitioners in Beijing, and has worked to supply information regarding abuses against 

petitioners to foreign media, such as Associated Press. 

 

Some notable work by Zhou Li includes: 

 Investigated and brought attention to the situation of Deng Yujiao (邓玉娇), in Badong county, 

Yesanguan town, Hubei province, a hostess that was charged with murder of a government official 

after she defended herself against that government officials' attempted rape. 

 

 Starting a free legal advice clinic in May 2007 to advice residents of the Hongqiao area within the 

Chongwen district of Beijing, whose homes were slated for demolition as part of a large property 

development scheme involving investors from Hong Kong. Her actions led to the planned 
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demolitions being cancelled, although they have now resumed.  

 

 Investigated, and brought attention to, a case of child prostitution involving local police which 

received a lot of national media attention. She was detained just two days after returning from 

Kunming. 

 

 

Current Situation  

 

Zhou Li is a Beijing-based human rights defender who has been under criminal detention and kept largely 

incommunicado since August 12, 2009, when she was apprehended by up to 20 police officers. Zhou's 

phone was turned off after her disappearance, her home door left unlocked. Zhou Li is held at Chongwen 

district detention center, but no visits have been allowed, with the exception of one 30 minute visit by her 2 

year old son together with her nanny in early autumn. Since late autumn, no visits have been allowed by 

the Police. 

 

Leading up to current situation 

 

Zhou was apprehended on August 12, 2009, when about 20 public security officers (police) entered her 

home and took her away. No detention notice was provided to any family member in violation of law, nor 

was any notice posted at her home. Her front door was left unlocked. Her computer is missing. No other 

documentation, nor communication, was made to her parents or other family members, and as such, her 

place of detention, nor reason for detention, was provided. 

 

Police said Zhou was set for release after the 60th anniversary of the founding of the People's Republic in 

early October, but that has not happened. 

 

Particulars 

 

 Detained: August 12, 2009 

 Detention center: Chongwen district detention center 
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 Detention center location: Intersection of Tuanhe Road and Tuangui Road, in Tuanhe industrial 

area, Xihongmen town, Daxing district 100076, Beijing (看守所办公地址：大兴区团和团桂路

口崇文看守所西红门站 100076) 

 Current legal status: Criminal detention (See below) 

 Charge: Initially “Disturbing social order”, later (date unknown) changed to “Picking Quarrels and 

Provoking Troubles” (See below) 

 Status: In investigation phase, after case having been returned by Procuratorate twice for more 

evidence (dates for these returns unknown). (See below) 

 Lawyer(s): None (Denied access) 

 

NOTE: Procuratorate is the name for the Prosecutor’s office in China. 

 

Current legal situation 

 

As no further visit has been allowed by anyone after her son and nanny visited her in early autumn it is hard 

to say what her current legal status is. If still in criminal detention, she is illegally detained. Police have said, 

although without much clarity, that her case has been forwarded to the Procuratorate (prosecutors office in 

China), it is however unknown when her case was forwarded, making it difficult to state her current legal 

situation. New information from recently released detainees at the same detention center states that the 

case has now been returned from the Procuratorate’s office twice, after which Police have been forced to 

change the charge, as it cannot be returned from the Procuratorate more than twice under the same 

charge. It is thus possible that the charge will change again if the Procuratorate feels there is a lack of 

evidence for the current charge, and by changing the charge, Police can keep Zhou Li in legal limbo further. 

 

Police at the detention facility have told Zhou Li that they will not allow her to seek legal counsel, which, 

since the case does not involve state secrets, is a violation of law. Furthermore, Police have intimidated 

Zhou Li’s parents to the extent that they are refusing to provide “power of attorney”. As such, at this 

moment, it is impossible to arrange for a lawyer to visit Zhou Li and retain information on her situation, 

until another family member agrees to grant “power of attorney”. 

 

All updated information is being retrieved through recently released detainees at the same detention 

center, people that have been asked by Zhou Li to bring out the information. As such, the Chinese Urgent 
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Action Working Group cannot guarantee whether this information is wholly correct. 

 

The charge of “Picking Quarrels and Provoking Troubles” can lead to up to five (5) years of imprisonment.  

 

About the charges 

 

“Disturbing social order” (article 290 of the Criminal Procedure Law): Maximum sentence depends on 

seriousness of disruption, and can be either of these two: 

 Assemble a mob to disturb social order where the circumstances are serious and result in 

disruption to work, production, sales, teaching or scientific research and cause serious losses. The 

sentence for ‘principal offenders’ is 3 to 7 years imprisonment, and those who took an active part 

in the disturbances are subject to up to 3 years imprisonment, criminal detention, control or 

deprivation of political rights; and 

 

 Assemble a mob to assault state organs resulting in the disruption of their operations and serious 

losses. The sentence for ‘principal offenders’ is between 5 to 10 years imprisonment, and those 

who took an active part in the disturbances are subject to up to 3 years imprisonment, criminal 

detention, control or deprivation of political rights. 

 

“Picking Quarrels and Provoking Troubles” (article 293 of the Criminal Procedure Law): To disturb social 

order in any of the following ways can lead to a maximum sentence of 5 years imprisonment, criminal 

detention or control: 

 Beat another person in serious circumstances; 

 Chase, obstruct or abuse others in serious circumstances; 

 Take other people’s property by force or threats, cause damage to property or occupy public and 

private property in serious circumstances; or 

 Create a disturbance in a public place causing a serious disruption of public order. 

 

Reason for detention 

 

Zhou Li has undertaken at least three activities for which we suspect she is being persecuted for. 
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It is suspected that the reason, or at least one of the reasons, behind Zhou Li's detention is her work in 

Chongwen district in Beijing providing a free legal advice clinic to residents of the Hongqiao area within the 

district whose homes were slated for demolition as part of a large property development scheme involving 

investors from Hong Kong. Her actions led to the planned demolitions being cancelled (albeit 

temporarily) and became one of the major rights incidents in China at the time. The demolitions have 

since re-started and Zhou Li may have been detained to prevent her from taking the same action again.  

 

Zhou has recently been involved in bringing attention to the situation of Deng Yujiao (邓玉娇), a hostess 

that was charged with murder of a government official after she defended herself against that government 

officials' attempted rape, a violated that has attracted widespread attention in China. 

 

Another possible reason for her detention was her recent visit to Kunming city (Yunnan province) to 

investigate a case of child prostitution involving local police which received a lot of national media attention. 

She was detained just two days after returning from Kunming. 

 

Other related violations and information 

 

Police have harassed members of Zhou Li's family, including her parents, and have threatened them as a 

way to seek evidence against Zhou Li. The parents have been scared to the extent they refuse to hire a 

lawyer for Zhou Li, fearing retribution by Police.  

 

The lock to Zhou Li’s home has been changed by the landlord, which means that she has effectively lost her 

home. 

 

Zhou Li’s two year old son Zhou Dandan has since Zhou Li’s detention been taken 

care of by a nanny in Beijing. Zhou Li had earlier agreed to pay the nanny 2000 RMB 

per month (roughly 295 USD) to cover the cost of her taking care of the child, and 

with each month Zhou Li is detained her debts increase. The current financial 

situation has been solved due to outside assistance, but the future of her son 

continues to be a major source of concern. Police are monitoring the nanny and 

son. 
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Previous violations 

 

On the morning of March 3, 2009 (at roughly 8am) she was taken forcibly by Police of the Tianqiao Police 

Substation, Beijing, to the outskirts of the city because of the National People's Congress and the Chinese 

People's Political Consultative Conference, a common action by police against key Beijing activists when 

these conferences are held. They confiscated her cellphone for the duration of the detention. She was later 

released. 

 

Zhou was evicted in 2007, after her landlord was beaten up on October 10 that year by Police because she 

(the landlord) had let a human rights defender living in her courtyard.  

 

Zhao has regularly been summoned by Police to answer questions about her work, people she meets, and 

articles she publishes online. 

 

 

Contravention of laws 

 

This section is tentative, as no detailed information can be retrieved because Police are, in violation of the 

law, prohibiting Zhou Li to seek a lawyer, and is intimidating her parents to the extent that won’t do it, and 

in general acting to obstruct information being released about Zhou Li’s situation and case. Because of these 

violations, information is scarce and not always verifiable. This section will be updated as soon as more 

particulars are retained. 

 

Applicable domestic laws 

 

As should have become clear in the section describing Zhou Li’s situation, there are several issues 

concerning the legality of the behavior of the Public Security officials, detention center staff, and the 

Procuratorate, and these are: 

 

 No detention notice was provided to Zhou Li’s family; 

 Police at the detention center refusing Zhou Li the right to seek legal counsel; 

 The extended duration of Zhou Li’s criminal detention; 
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 Threats and harassment of Zhou Li’s parents aimed at stopping them from providing a “power of 

attorney”; 

 Confiscation of Zhou Li’s computer without receipt being provided; 

 The detention centers’ refusal to allow visitors; 

 The police surveillance of Zhou Li’s two year old son and his nanny; and 

 After detaining Zhou Li in her home, the front door was left unlocked. 

 

For the sake of clarity, each relevant law and its articles is presented below, one section for each law. 

Because of this, there might be some repetition in the following sections. 

 

Criminal Procedure Law 

 

 Article 69 regulates the maximum amount of time a person can be kept in custody without any 

formal charges pressed, and in the case of Zhou Li, the legal limit is 37 days – a limit that was not 

adhered to by the Police; 

 

 Article 115 states that a receipt shall be given over any confiscated articles – which have not been 

done; 

 

 Article 64 states that the family of a detained person shall be provided a notice of detention, 

specifying reason for detention, as well as the location of the detention center in question, and that 

such a notice shall be delivered within 24 hours – no notice of detention has been delivered. The 

article furthermore states that a warrant shall be presented to the person about to be detained - we 

believe, but cannot say for sure as of yet, that this was not done; and 

 

 Article 32 states that a person shall have the right to entrust other persons, lawyers, with legal 

counsel and defense - Police has refused to allow Zhou Li to do. 

 

Police Law 

 

 Article 22 of the Police law clarifies what Police may not do, and that Police that violates these 

paragraphs shall be punished. Paragraph 12 of the article states that Police may not violate the law 
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– which it has in the intimidation and threats made against Zhou Li’s parents; 

 

 Article 16 states that the Police may use technical reconnaissance (spying, monitoring) when it is 

deemed necessary to the investigation of a crime – Police is violating this regulation as it is carrying 

out monitoring of Zhou Li’s two year old son and his nanny, which have no relevance to the 

investigation of Zhou Li; and 

 
 

 Article 46 furthermore states that no person may retaliate or suppress a citizen or organization that 

expose or make an accusation in accordance with law – this article is violated in the sense that we 

believe her current situation and detention is a result of Zhou Li’s human rights work, which, 

amongst others, has to do with exposing officials and police violating the law. The right to expose 

abuse of power and other unlawful acts is also enshrined in the Law on State Security (article 22), 

as well as in the constitution. 

 

Notice of the Ministry of Justice on Printing and Distributing the Interim Provisions on Lawyers’ Meeting 

Criminals in Custody in Prison 

 

Police has told Zhou Li that if a lawyer is appointed the lawyer will not be allowed to see Zhou Li. This is 

likely just a threat, as it would be a very blatant violation, but if a visit by a lawyer is denied it would be in 

violation of Article 4 which states that a lawyer has the right to meet a criminal or criminal suspect in 

custody. 

 

Organic Law of the People's Courts of the People's Republic of China 

 

 Article 8 states that all people accused of a crime have the right to legal defense, and that such 

legal defense can be delegated to a lawyer – this is something the Police have refused Zhou Li, and 

Police have furthermore intimidated and threatened Zhou Li’s parents with the aim of stopping them 

from arranging a lawyer.  

 

 

 



Urgent action CASE FILE for Zhou Li (周莉) 

CHINESE URGENT ACTION WORKING GROUP 
人 权 卫 士 紧 急 救 援 协 会 

Organic Law of the People's Procuratorates 

 

Due to the Police intentional blocking of information about Zhou Li and her case, we cannot provide a clear 

picture of the Procuratorate’s acting as of yet, and as such, the below information has not been verified.  

 

 Article 19 states that the Procuratorate, which is responsible for supervising the Police and 

detention centers (amongst others) (also in Police law, article 42), shall act to correct any mistakes, 

or violations of law, carried out by the Police. Due to the numerous blatant violations, we believe, 

but as information is being blocked by the Police cannot say for sure, that the Procuratorate is 

ignoring its duty to supervise the police and correct its violations; and 

 

 Article 13 states that if the Procuratorate finds that there have been legal violations during the 

investigation by the Police it shall instruct the Police to rectify those violations – which we believe 

the Procuratorate has not done. 

 

 

Applicable international laws 

 

Declaration on Human Rights Defenders 

 

We believe the following articles have been violated by the Beijing Municipal Police: 

 

 Article 1, which states that everyone has the right, individually and in association with others, to 

promote and to strive for the protection and realization of human rights and fundamental freedoms 

at the national and international levels – It is strongly believed that Zhou Li’s work to aid a large 

group of people in Beijing’s Chongwen district against forced demolition of their homes is one of the 

key reasons for her current detention; 

 

 Article 5, which states that everyone, alone or with others, has the right to meet, and to form and 

join together in non-governmental organizations or groups – Same as for article 1 above; 

 

 Article 6, which states that all individuals have the rights to disseminate publicly information on 
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human rights – Zhou Li has continuously had her rights violated for her work to expose human rights 

violations in Beijing and around China;  

 

 Article 8, which provides that individuals shall have the right to criticize government bodies' failures 

in protecting human rights and to provide suggestions on how to improve human rights protection, 

for which citizens shall have effective access to its government – This right is one of the key ones 

that Zhou Li has worked for, both for investigation violations as well as in her work to expose those 

violations to the public; and 

 

 Article 9, which states that anyone who has had their human rights violated shall have the right to 

use existing channels to redress such violations, and to have such accusations impartially reviewed, 

and that everyone has the right to complain about individual officials violating someone's human 

rights. The state must provide a prompt and impartial investigation into any credible accusation – 

All such channels for redress have, in violation with Chinese law, being denied Zhou Li. 

 

Universal Declaration of Human Rights 

 

We believe the following articles have been violated by the Beijing Municipal Police: 

 

 Article 7, which states that all people are equal before the law and entitled to equal protection 

under the law – Police have refused to grant visitation rights, have detained her longer than legally 

allowed, refused her seeking legal counsel, and intimidated her parents; 

 

 Article 8, which states that everyone has the right to an effective remedy by the competent 

authority for acts violating the human rights granted him by the constitution or by law – violated as 

Police is refusing Zhou Li right to seek legal counsel, and intimidating her parents with the purpose 

of scaring them from hiring a lawyer;   

 

 Article 9, that no one shall be subjected to arbitrary arrest or detention – Zhou Li’s detention is 

illegal according to Chinese law, and politically motivated; and 

 

 Article 12, which states that no one shall be subjected to arbitrary interference with his privacy, 
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family, home or correspondence, nor to attacks upon his honor and reputation. Everyone has the 

right to the protection of the law against such interference or attacks – Police left Zhou Li’s home 

unlocked after detaining her, confiscated her computer without proper procedure, and are refusing 

her her legal rights to defend herself against the charges. 

 

 

Actions taken/needed 

 

We believe the following actions are necessary to redress the current situation: 

 Further investigation into Zhou Li’s situation, to retrieve more precise and verifiable information; 

 

 To retain a “power of attorney” and appoint a lawyer for Zhou Li, to, one, retain detailed 

information of her legal case, two, provide legal counsel, and three, if charges are pressed, provide 

legal representation; 

 

 To, when enough verifiable information has been retrieved, file an Urgent Appeal to the United 

Nations Special Rapporteur on the situation of human rights defenders; 

 

 To expose the Police’s violation of Zhou Li and draw attention to her case through public advocacy, 

such as having her situation reach international media; and 

 

 To alert the human rights officers at local diplomatic missions in Beijing, and seek from them to 

make inquiries into her situation, or make public statements on her behalf. 

 

The financial difficulty of Zhou Li, having to have a nanny to take care of her son, has been temporarily 

alleviated through outside financial support. However, the situation of her son, especially if charges are 

pressed, continues to be of concern. 
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About the Chinese Urgent Action Working Group 

 

The Chinese Urgent Action Working Group is a Chinese, Beijing-based group consisting of human rights 

defenders which acts to assist fellow human rights defenders in danger. The organization investigates abuse 

against individuals, carries out public advocacy and communication with international institutions and 

organizations, and provides legal aid and financial assistance when needed. 

 

Contact information 

 

Homepage:   http://China-Action.org (no www) 

Secure email:   China.Action@hushmail.com 

(Secure if sender is also a hushmail user – hushmail (https://hushmail.com) 

is a free, easy to use, webmail that offers high-level encryption.) 

 

 

List of related information 

 

 A collection of articles written by Zhou Li (in Chinese): 

http://www.boxun.com/hero/200902/zhouli/3_1.shtml 
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